Rule 4 48C

{a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address angd
reference

(if any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the 2
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 9

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00045365
Name of Company
(a) Tyler Limited
We (b}
Patnck Ellward and Dilip Dattani
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP Recovery LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor Rivermead House
City Gate East 7 Lewis Court
Tollhouse Hill Grove Park
Nottingham NG1 5FS Leicester LE19 1SD

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peniod from 20 December 2013
to 19 December 2014

Signed %ﬂ\m{g Date m[’a} 1S

<

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, Rivermead House, 7 Lewis

Court, Grove Park, Leicester, LE19 15D
A12

THURSDAY

Ref PBE/DKD/PNM/EM/DJIP/1050438
18/02/2015 #350

COMPANIES HOUSE




-

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF

TYLER LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

17 FEBRUARY 2015

PATRICK ELLWARD AND DILIP DATTANI
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
RIVERMEAD HOUSE
7 LEWIS COURT
GROVE PARK
LEICESTER
LE191SD

CVL0980-2010v211114




CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT
2 PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
3 ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
4 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
5 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY
6 COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
7 JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

8 CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D. CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

F STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

G TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVL0980-2010v211114




1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with msolvency legislation to provide
creditors, members and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the
progress of the liquidation in the period from 20 December 2013 to 19 December 2014
(hereafter referred to as “the relevant period”) The period from 20 December 2014 to
the date of this report 1s known as the “additional period”. This report should be read 1n
conjunction with any previous reports that have been tssued, copies of which are
available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 104 A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use 1n respect of any other purpose, or to
mform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to
significant change

Neither the Liquidators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any
liability whatsoever ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or reframned from
as a result of information contained in this report

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE RELEVANT PERIOD

2.1. Realisation of Assets

As previously advised, the assets and liabilities of the Company were transferred to
Shoe Zone Group Limited on 3 June 2012 Accordingly, no assets were reflected 1n
the Statement of Affairs

The only assets that have been received mn this period are deemed to be self-
explanatory

You will note that in the previous period £4,112 70 of rates refunds were received
We need to ascertain whether these refunds belong to Shoe Zone Group Limited or
Tyler Limited

2.2. Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the approprate
documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills 1n relation
to the conduct of the directors.
There are no outstanding lines of enquiry.

2.3. Administration and Planning

Work undertaken in this category 1s as follows

» Undertaking 6 monthly reviews.
» Bank reconcihations




ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

There are no remaining assets to be realised

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

4.1.

4.2.

4.3,

4.4.

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank™) holds a fixed and floating charge debenture over the
assets of the Company, dated 12 January 2010 The Company’s indebtedness to
the Bank at the date of liquidation was £Nil

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors 1in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

As stated 1n our previous report, claims from 15 creditors totalling £537,570 68
have been received to date by the Joint Liquidators

In the majority of cases, claims received are from landlords of the Company’s
former trading premises Any leases remaimng in the Company’s name at the date
of Liquidation were disclatmed by the Joint Liquidators immedsately following
their appointment

No specific work has been carried out to formally agree creditor claims, as 1t 1s
clear that the Company has insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be paid

Notice was given in our last report that no dividend will be declared to the
unsecured creditors as the funds realised will be distributed, used or allocated for
defraying the expenses of the hqudation

Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net
floating charge realisations, which enttles unsecured creditors to a share of
realisations This is calculated on a shding scale up to maximum of £600,000
before costs

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to HSBC Bank plc
(“the Bank™) on 12 January 2010 As at the date of liquidation, the Company had
no indebtedness to the Bank There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the
amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

Baker Tilly

2 17 February 2015
PBE/DKD/PNM/EM/DJFP/ 1050438/ 7/CVL0O980-2010v211114



5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach, as Appendix B, a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from
20 December 2013 to 19 December 2014. As you can see, there are no entries

6. COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
6.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Jomnt Ligmdators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors
on 20 December 2012 We have incurred time costs of £39,517 00 since the date of
our appointment, none of which has been paid

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.

6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 20 December
2013 to 19 December 2014

We have incurred time costs of £7,660 50 1n the relevant period An analysis of
time 1ncurred in the period 1s attached at Appendix G

Category 2 disbursements incurred 1n the period are detailed in Appendix E.

6.3. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period 20 December 2014 to
17 February 2015

We have mcurred £1,101 00 of time 1n the additional period Analysis of this time
15 attached as Appendix G

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F This
wcludes all expenses mncurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report
wrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts
where actual invoices have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at
Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid 1n the period, together with cumulative
figures

At the Section 98 meeting held on 20 December 2012, the creditors approved the
Statement of Affairs fee 1n the sum of £7,500 00 plus disbursements (postage of £67.76,
and statutory advertising of £63 50) plus VAT to be paid to Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP

Due to msufficient asset realisations, these fees of £7,631 26 have been paid by Shoe
Zone Group Limited As such, these are not showing on the receipts and payments
summary

Baker Tilly 3 17 February 2015
PBE/DKD/PNM/EM/DJP/1050438/7/CVL0980-2010v211114




Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment:

. Appendix C A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP’s charging,
expenses and disbursements pohicy statement,

. Appendix D. Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and
. Appendix G: Joint Ligmdators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed
upon us by the underlymg legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature 1n
general The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out briefly 1n both this
report and 1n our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity with no extraordinary
responstbility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of
charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates. Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically

Other professional costs

Actons Solicitors have been retamed as legal advisors i view of thewr general
experience and expertise 1n these matters They have advised us on certain property
matters mncluding the surrender and disclaimer of various leases We have agreed their
remuneration on the basis of thewr standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and their agreed fees are £110 00 plus VAT These remain outstanding

In addition, £500 00 plus VAT was paid to Salloway & Co for work done pre-
appointment 1n relation to the Company’s leases This has been paid in full

8. CREDITORS® RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors have a right to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive

Baker Tilly 4 17 February 2015
PBE/DKD/PNM/EM/DJP/1050438/7/CVL0980-20iv211114



A Creditors’ Guide to Liqudators’ Fees, which provides iformation for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in

question

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Patrick Ellward
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Liquidator

Patrick Ellward 1s licensed 1o act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Dhlip Dattani 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Baker Tilly 3 17 February 2015
PBE/DKD/PNM/EM/DJIP/1050438/7/CVL0980G-2010v211114




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix A

Company Name:

Tyler Limited

Joint Liquidators

Patrick Ellward and Dilip Dattan1

Date of Appointment

20 December 2012

Company Number

00045365

Date of Incorporation-

24 September 1895

Trading Name

Not Applicable

Trading Address

Haramead Business Centre
Humberstone Road
Leicester

Leicestershire

LE1 2LH

Principal Activity:

Retail sale of footwear

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

Rivermead House
7 Lew1s Court
Grove Park
Leicester

LE19 1SD




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1050438 - Tyler Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From 20/12/2013 To 19/12/2014

20/12/2013 to 19/12/2014

Total to 19/12/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 16 72 2555
000 Rates Refund 000 4,112 70
000 Utility Refund 000 3979
16 72 4,178 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Q00 Corporation Tax {(177) (1 77)
77 (177
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(279,686 00} Intercompany - Shoe Zone Linuted 000 000
(4,429,153 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1,000,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 0 00
000 000
(5,708,839 00) 1495 4,176 27
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Charge Current Account 4,176 27
4,176 27
4,176 27
Notes:
Notes
1
2
16/02/2015 3 04 PM Page 1



Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate

Time is recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leicester
(exRSMT) are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the
appropniate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexity and the
skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP°s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate  These are known as “Category 17
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leicester
(exRSMT) will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an 1nterest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an nsolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
DISBURSEMENT RATES

Appendix D

CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 395 00 420.00
Directors / Associate Directors 35500 250 00-340 00
Manager 260 00-300 00 190 00-225 00
Assistant Managers 22000 155.00
Administrators 155 00-185 00 125 00
Support staff 130 00-185 00 110 00-195 00

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£50

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per mght (up to 2" September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mule (up to and ncluding 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix E

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose

Paid

Unpaid

£

£

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE
PERIOD FROM 20 DECEMBER 2013 TO 19 DECEMBER 2014

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
£
Statutory Advertising 63 50

Total




Appendix G
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 20 DECEMBER 2013 TO 19 DECEMBER 2014
Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide amore detailed
analysis of the grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the

value of time costs recorded, purely the column within the table to which that time, and cost,
has been allocated



T T T T s e dewert oo ovost g T sejey
B ~ coZLL ] 000 “8 5zl 000 ] mo 08l 00'0 00°02¥ - oBesony
| 010K 10003 loogzs3 0003 00 061 3 0003 00 98¢ 3 1502
b i ' - R N S SR N Wi |eje]
£0Zi {00 L0L'L3 v9 _ jeo_  [sy " Tloo o 00 80 Sinoy (g0
| _ R T
I T 0 1 % S [ 11 - Joossss T Tooos T Joaders 0003 00 95€ 3 {r10z 22q wo13) 1500 awi1 EIOL
gozzi  Joowolss  tve  joo_  je¥ " {00 oL 00 80 {710z 900 Wo.d) SINOH [E30L
| | 1
vL29.  [00s8S3  |s¢ foo ~ ~ "oe” T T oo oo 00 50 N
w291 looses3 _ fse oo Jee " Joo_ - o oo 50 2104
b1 291 jooses3 se  loo  doe 00 o0 00 Iso S1003) [euwo,
L i . *! R o - ] A suoday puk s6uDIy J0NPIID IO
N D D ) - A D R T I D S10)1paL)
S S U W .. _ Y Y S,
€6 L1 oooisz ~ fez too  Jev oo T Ths 00 €0 1ejoL
Xy ooois¥ ez~ Joo O 1 T T A ) =N
€644 009153 6T |00 r oo oL _ .00 o ff0 ___sodoy Td)i / maind. ase)
I X e w e N Y SO o __ juswabeuely sse) $107 52
| Bujuue)d pue uonENSIUIPY wo.
r— = - - = - - -t - .- - - m. - - T - i = TR T T et e
sajey 151507 BwiLL _m.so_._ WHe1s paddng ) sizbRURK m kuuu_uomm,q ! ﬂ
sbeony  leloL _ {imoy _ wowesissy  lsiolensiunupy uessissy  osiefeuey  Ssiopsng cseuded 0 juadg sinoy) pouad|

S1L0Z/Z0/EL O} PLOZ/ZL/0Z pouad ay) Jod

uoiepinbi Alglunjop S101p8id - ZOOIADD - E0L / BEYOSOL
paywi 1914

€ [9A9T ArelING Bd|S A19A008Y 9 Bulinioniissy




|

_

|

Tm&; "~ losooess
i

| -

sLEIZ 10500923

'

18T 0551093
zsed looevees
1zszz looepeed
ooszL  Joszes
jooset  (0Se9F
- - R - -
PLOOZ  [000H.Z3
b£00Z 0007123
000oz  _ fobocr3
00 omm B 00 an_.pwr
ﬁB 092  0D0ET 3

_ -
ro-o-

I T - 3

ZLeze j00SISTL 3
S¥ 091 ?m 9L 3

}

ShO9T_ |0S9/TF
lwver ~ losieea
100002 %o ovz 3
05T 105163
hosez™ ~ o0tz
(0o . ! s
[ETE8E 059067
IETST 056827
POELE  00TIPT
S B

.l - = = —_l .
Isarey ‘1500 awny
{aBeiaay ‘levorL

|
85Iz

|og 099°2 3
95E

05 009'L 3
N ) ! o ) soje
000 ?u ‘761 90'6.44 3 2« 00°0 8z'soy M omew\,ﬂ
0003 'o0iz843  l0s9sz3 00 808'% 3 0003 00883 3 _ owL _me.
00 ez pr o jeoz 00~ o o T LD DT T T ] sinoH ey
' L ) - . | - — e
0003 joousl3” jososzd 00 802" 08'% 3 :178. 03 jooesez | ~ 7 (£10z 920 wo.d) 3500 SunL [EI0L
00 . Ln zi 94 002 _ oo et _ | A ) Am_.mwlumm fm#: sunoy _muw.l_..
IS T TSR v a7 TR St S
0o 0z 0D vZL 00 00 [E
00 2N T R (1 N ﬁo oo LD eyeowpuodsasoy
A (S AU DU . L _ _Eevpappmmasun |
100 fs 0 L R T Y I T T o ~meL
00 IS0 00 o o oo ? o  [R1/594100/5BUNBAIN
| | ' - w.wzvamu paimias |
dol e T b0 T meTTTTRELT T ‘ﬁ-‘,.z-wﬂi.!..u e ]
00 08 00 5g 00 00 5710051 |2ULIO
. T i T T T T Siodo pue seinsan sovpeis 5wg
i _v o e e T T -V
‘ S T R T - e e 2
- T S 4. . - S
00 . w0 o0 &0 ?o‘ I | 1 . ®EmoL
o " doo © T T Tlso T oo oo [=1eL
oo 1 Tdo o ~ " lsos T Tho T T oo ] T T T ioseqwety T
, : . . 1 _ - L. N \ 1 L . M_Qﬂuﬁu—u ]
| “ !_. ~ muﬂmw‘ .h_O uoResijeay
_ N O I B _ L. SEss gesieay
I - B} L L. .. e e e e e
J.Fc 0 gy e T 0o Ll ) ) leyor
100 50 00 |90 00 0o ) eo),
oo 50 oo *m ] 00 _o 0 ! suinai usunuiedde-3sed 190711710
. h ~ Eoﬁmr.uw._. i
‘00 oo~ 94 zo ‘00 0o m - D T |
00 ) mo o ___ 01 7o 00 Ac 0 ) _# T suoneqpuoosy jueg !
0o 00 90 0o ‘00 ,o 0 Butiatyse)
] ) - ! i - swowAed pue sidiaxoy 1
00 £ lTo _ 8o Cleo T T T T T T T T T T eey, T T
‘oo 30 00 oo Lo ] leo i Abayens/Guiuueid aseo buiobup |
00 T L +w 0 o~ Joo | _ _ suodoyId) /memdiese) |
‘00 oo o oo wc.oi ) %H o 1 . bumg ]
A i b o R + juswabeuey ase) £107 28Q
ﬁ _ﬂ. _ TTTTTH T T T T T Guilneid pue UbReRSIuwpy| Woi4
- - - " T \Ectm.__ﬁ_‘ii‘,f - = lllﬂ.l! . T T Tt T T T
Jexs poddng *emmmcmz 1 ‘epossy ' X
BSuESISSY  CSIIRNSUIWpY uessissy  lsefeuey |/ siopang i?.,wswm._w B ..L L ____uadg sinoy, pouad

#LOZ/THGL O EL0Z/CLP L pouad au) Jo4

uonepinbi AlRlUNIOA SI0UPBID - ZOOTADD - €02 / BEPOSOL

€ [9A87 Alewwing

paywi] 19jAL
6diS A19A009Yy B Buunongsay




